Clause Amended Clause 239

#### Amendment

- (a) By omitting, wherever they appear, the words "Turangi Community" and substituting the words "Turangi-Tongariro Community".
- (b) By omitting, wherever they appear, the words "Mangakino Community" and substituting the words "Mangakino-Pouakani Community".
- (c) By revoking subclause (2) and substituting the following subclause:
- "(2) The community board for the Turangi-Tongariro Community shall consist of ten persons, comprising:
- "(a) Four members elected by the electors of the Turangi Ward,;
- "(b) Two members elected by the electors of the Tongariro Ward; and
- "(c) The persons elected, from time to time, (or continuing in office pursuant to clause 232 of this order), as members of the Taupo District Council representing the wards comprising the area of the community."
- (d) By revoking subclause (3) and substituting the following subclause:
- "(3) The community board for the Mangakino-Pouakani Community shall consist of nine persons, comprising:
- "(a) Two members elected by the electors of the Mangakino Ward;
- "(b) Four memebers elected by the electors of the Pouakani ward; and
- "(c) The persons elected, from time to time, (or continuing in office pursuant to clause 232 of this order), as members of the Taupo District Council representing the wards comprising the area of the community."

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*Gazette, 1989, page 2460.

(I.A. 104/18)

b565

# The Local Government (Wellington Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989

Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 9th day of October 1989

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No.2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Wellington Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Wellington Region) Reorganisation Order 1989\* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").
- (2) Subject to subclause (3) of this clause, this order shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1989.
- (3) Those provisions of this order necessary to provide for the first election of the members of the local authorities, and the members of community boards for the communities, constituted by the principal order shall come into force on the making of this order.

- **2. Vesting of Property—**(1) Clause 52(3) of the principal order is hereby amended:
- (a) By omitting, in paragraph (a), the expression "1 perch" and substituting the expression "12.5477 hectares";
- (b) By omitting, in paragraph (b), the expression "7 perches" and substituting the expression "8.9207 hectares"; and
- (c) By omitting, in paragraph (c), the expression "14.0264 hectares" and substituting the expression "14.0263 hectares".
- (2) Clause 73(3) of the principal order is hereby amended:
- (a) By omitting, in paragraph (a), the expression "1 perch" and substituting the expression "12.5477 hectares";
- (b) By omitting, in paragraph (b), the expression "7 perches" and substituting the expression "8.9207 hectares"; and
- (c) By omitting, in paragraph (c), the expression "14.0264 hectares" and substituting the expression "14.0263 hectares".
- **3.** Communities—The clauses of the principal order named in the Schedule to this order are hereby amended in the manner indicated in that Schedule.
- **4. Title of Committee**—(1) The title to Part XIII of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the words "Wellington Waste Disposal Committee" and substituting the words "Port Nicholson Wastewater Disposal Committee".
- (2) Part XIII of the principal order is hereby further amended by omitting, wherever they appear, the words "The Wellington Waste Disposal Committee" and substituting the words "The Port Nicholson Wastewater Disposal Committee".

## Schedule

Clause
Amended

### Amendment

Clause 48

By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 41 of this order, as members of the Wellington City Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."

Clause 86

By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

- "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 79 of this order, as members of the Kapiti Coast District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."
- Clause 110
- (a) By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:
- "(b) One of the persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 103 of this order, as members of the Lower Hutt City Council representing the Harbour Ward which includes the area of the community."
- (b) By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (4) and substituting the following paragraph:
- "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 103 of this order, as members of the Lower Hutt City Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."
- Clause 181

By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 174 of this order, as members of the South Wairarapa District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."